

No. 12-1172

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

*Respondent.*

---

**Petition for Review from the Federal Trade Commission**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*, THE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION AND THE MEDICAL ASSOCIATIONS FOR THE  
STATES OF NORTH CAROLINA, SOUTH CAROLINA, VIRGINIA, AND  
WEST VIRGINIA SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

Leonard A. Nelson  
American Medical Association  
515 N. State Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
312-464-5532

Stephen W. Keene  
North Carolina Medical Society  
222 N. Person St.  
PO Box 27167  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27611  
919-833-3836

J. Mitchell Armbruster\*  
SMITH, ANDERSON, BLOUNT  
DORSETT, MITCHELL &  
JERNIGAN, L.L.P.  
150 Fayetteville St, Suite 2300  
P.O. Box 2611  
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602  
919-821-6707  
\* Counsel of Record

May 17, 2012

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT  
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS AND OF AGENCY PROCEEDINGS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    The Active State Supervision Requirement Should not Apply to State Agency Professional Licensure Boards, Regardless of the Composition of Those Boards.....	8
A.    The Rationales for Exempting Municipalities from the Active State Supervision Requirement Apply at Least as Compellingly to Professional Licensure Boards.....	8
B.    There Is no Reason to Create a Market Participation Exception for Professional Licensure Boards .....	11
II.   In the Context of State Agencies that License Health Care Professionals, the States’ Interest in Protecting the Health of Their Citizens Justifies Dispensing with the Active State Supervision Requirement.....	13
A.    If State Agency Licensing Board Decisions Are Subject to Judicial Review Under the Antitrust Laws, Then Ill-Equipped Antitrust Tribunals Will be Compelled To Review State Agency Safety Concerns In Determining Whether A Restraint Is Lawful .....	13

B. It Would be Impractical for States to Require Closer Supervision of State Medical Boards, Beyond the Present Measures Embodied in Licensing Acts and Judicial Review..... 16

C. The Effectiveness of State Medical Boards Would Be Diminished If They Were Reorganized to Except Practicing Physicians from Making Decisions that Could Affect Their Personal Economic Interests ..... 18

D. Private Physicians Would Refuse to Serve on State Medical Boards If Their Actions Were Subjected to Antitrust Scrutiny..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

RULE 29(C)(5) STATEMENT ..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350, 361 (1977).....	13
<i>California Dental Assoc. v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	4
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 US. 365 (1991).....	18
<i>County of Toulumne v. Sonora Community Hospital</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	14
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984).....	21
<i>Lafayette v. Louisiana Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 389 (1977).....	11
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	14
<i>North Carolina State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 151 F.T.C. 607 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ostrzenski v. Columbia Hosp. for Women</i> , 158 F.3d 1289 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988) .....	10
<i>Pharr v. Garibaldi</i> , 115 S.E.2d 18 (N.C. 1960) .....	17
<i>Rainey v. North Carolina Dep’t. of Public Instruction</i> , 652 S.E.2d 251 (N.C. 2007).....	17

*Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conf. v. United States*, 471 U.S. 48 (1985)..... 17

*Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire*, 471 U.S. 34 (1985) ..... 7, 8, 9, 11, 12

*Willman v. Heartland Hosp.*, 34 F.3d 605 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)..... 16

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 ..... 6, 21

15 U.S.C. § 15..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 45..... 6, 22

North Carolina Dental Practice Act, N.C.G.S. §§ 90-22, *et seq.* ..... 2, 3, 5, 6, 8,18

North Carolina Occupational Licensing Boards Act, N.C.G.S., Chap. 93B..... 10

North Carolina Open Meetings Act, N.C.G.S. § 143-318.9..... 11

North Carolina Administrative Procedure Act, N.C.G.S., Chap. 150B ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

C. Douglas Floyd, *Plain Ambiguities in the Clear Articulation Requirement for State Action Immunity*, 41 B.C. L. Rev. 1059 (2000)..... 10
